

# No. 09-11166

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHGATE MASTER FUND, LLC, by and through  
MONTGOMERY CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC, its Tax Matters Partner,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573  
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

*Attorneys  
Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

JAMES T. JACKS  
*United States Attorney*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement regarding oral argument . . . . .	i
Table of contents . . . . .	ii
Table of authorities . . . . .	v
Acronym glossary . . . . .	x
Jurisdictional statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the issues . . . . .	1
Statement of the case . . . . .	3
Statement of the facts . . . . .	3
A.    Background: The DAD shelter . . . . .	3
B.    Beal’s first DAD shelter . . . . .	5
1.    The tax plan . . . . .	6
2.    Beal and Montgomery implement the tax plan . . . . .	9
3.    GNMA/basis-build transaction . . . . .	11
C.    Southgate’s tax and economic results . . . . .	14
D.    District Court’s opinion . . . . .	15
E.    Proceedings concerning the judgment . . . . .	19
Summary of argument . . . . .	21

Argument:

I.	The District Court correctly concluded that Southgate was not a genuine partnership . . . . .	23
	Standard of Review . . . . .	23
A.	Introduction . . . . .	24
B.	Southgate was a sham partnership . . . . .	33
1.	The findings and the record evidence fully support the District Court’s conclusion that Southgate was a sham partnership . . . . .	35
a.	The partnership form was utilized for tax purposes . . . . .	35
b.	The “partners” did not view the partnership as genuine . . . . .	37
c.	The “partnership” was not conducted as a genuine joint business, as evidenced by the sham GNMA contribution . . . . .	38
i.	Southgate had no reasonable expectation of profiting from the GNMA’s . . . . .	39
ii.	There was no valid business purpose for Beal’s purported GNMA contribution to Southgate . . . . .	47

	<b>Page</b>
2. The District Court did not find that Southgate was a valid partnership and thus did not “retroactively” invalidate the partnership, as Southgate contends . . . . .	50
3. Southgate’s reliance on <i>Moline</i> and § 704(e) is misplaced . . . . .	58
C. The “partnership” was properly recharacterized as a direct sale of NPLs from Cinda to Beal under substance-over-form principles . . . . .	60
D. Southgate’s NPL acquisition lacked economic substance. . . . .	67
II. The District Court erroneously held that penalties did not apply to Beal’s attempt to shelter \$1 billion through a sham partnership . . . . .	73
Standard of Review . . . . .	73
A. Introduction . . . . .	73
B. The penalty for basis misstatements applies to Southgate’s basis-inflating DAD shelter . . . . .	74
C. The substantial-understatement penalty applies . . . . .	79
D. The negligence penalty applies . . . . .	81
E. Southgate did not have reasonable cause . . . . .	82

	<b>Pages</b>
1. The De Castro and Coscia opinions fail to satisfy Treasury Regulation § 1.6664-4(c)(1)'s minimum regulatory requirements . . . . .	84
2. Southgate and Beal sought penalty protection, not independent legal advice, as evidenced by the fact that Beal failed to follow his attorneys' advice regarding the GNMA's . . . . .	87
Conclusion . . . . .	89
Certificate of service . . . . .	90
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	91

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

<i>ACM Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	68
<i>ASA Investering's Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	27, 34, 36, 37, 58, 59
<i>Andantech LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	34
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	64
<i>BB&amp;T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	62
<i>Bayou Verret Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 450 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	33
<i>Blueberry Land Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 361 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1966) . . . . .	61
<i>Boca Investering's Partnership v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	36

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases (continued):</b>	
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25, 53
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949) . . . . .	17, 33-35, 50, 51, 53, 59
<i>Copeland v. Commissioner</i> , 290 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	59
<i>Davant v. Commissioner</i> , 366 F.2d 874 (5th Cir. 1966) . . . . .	62
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	41
<i>Enbridge Energy Co. v. United States</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 716 (S.D. Tex. 2008), <i>aff'd by unpublished opinion</i> , 354 Fed. Appx. 15 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	36
<i>Gardner v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	31
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	76
<i>Gitlitz v. Commissioner</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) . . . . .	25
<i>Heasley v. Commissioner</i> , 902 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	75-78
<i>Illes v. Commissioner</i> , 982 F.2d 163 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	76
<i>InterTAN, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 87 T.C.M. (CCH) 767, <i>aff'd</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	87, 88
<i>Jade Trading LLC v. United States</i> , 598 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	72
<i>Kanawha Gas &amp; Utilities Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 214 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1954) . . . . .	61
<i>Keeler v. Commissioner</i> , 243 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	68
<i>Keller v. Commissioner</i> , 556 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	76
<i>Klamath Strategic Invest. Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25, 39, 45, 46, 49, 69, 83
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960) . . . . .	25, 27, 46
<i>Kuper v. Commissioner</i> , 533 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	62, 69

	Pages
<b>Cases (continued):</b>	
<i>Long-Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> by summary order, 150 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	30, 63, 65, 66, 78, 85, 86
<i>Massengill v. Commissioner</i> , 876 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	76
<i>Merino v. Commissioner</i> , 196 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	76
<i>Merryman v. Commissioner</i> , 873 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	23, 34, 50, 51, 53, 59
<i>Minnesota Tea Co. v. Helvering</i> , 302 U.S. 609 (1938) . . . . .	61
<i>Moline Properties v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943) . . . . .	34, 58, 59
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . . . . .	77
<i>Neonatology Assocs. v. Commissioner</i> , 299 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	83
<i>Nevada Partners Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 3:06cv39, 2010 WL 1795618 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 30, 2010) . . . . .	68
<i>Raymond Pearson Motor Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 246 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1957) . . . . .	59
<i>Richardson v. Commissioner</i> , 125 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	74
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	61, 62, 68
<i>Saba Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	59
<i>Santa Monica Pictures, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C.M. (CCH) 1157 (2005) . . . . .	26, 30, 31, 63-66 78, 85, 86
<i>Sec. Indus. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	66, 67
<i>Stanford v. Commissioner</i> , 152 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	87
<i>Todd v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	77



	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases (continued):</b>	
<i>Tribune Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 T.C. 110 (2005) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985) . . . . .	73
<i>Weinert, Estate of v. Commissioner</i> , 294 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961) . . . . .	25
<i>Zfass v. Commissioner</i> , 118 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	76

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 482 . . . . .	80, 81
§ 701 . . . . .	59
§ 702(a) . . . . .	59
§ 704(c) . . . . .	4, 26
§ 704(d) . . . . .	8
§ 704(e) . . . . .	58-60
§ 1012 . . . . .	38
§ 6226 . . . . .	1, 72, 83
§ 6659 . . . . .	75
§ 6662 . . . . .	73, 80
§ 6662(b)(3) . . . . .	75
§ 6662(c) . . . . .	81
§ 6662(d)(1)(A) . . . . .	79
§ 6662(d)(2)(B) . . . . .	80
§ 6662(d)(2)(C) . . . . .	80
§ 6662(e)(1)(A) . . . . .	75
§ 6662(h) . . . . .	73, 75
§ 6664(c) . . . . .	74

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 . . . . .	1
§ 1346(e) . . . . .	1

**Statutes (continued):**

American Jobs Creation Act, Pub. L. 108-357, § 812(d) . . . . .	80
American Jobs Creation Act, Pub. L. 108-357, § 833 . . . . .	5
Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1409(a), 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) . . . . .	69

**Miscellaneous:**

4 Bittker & Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates &amp; Gifts</i> (3d ed. 2003) . . . . .	26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) . . . . .	1
H.R. Rep. No. 108-548 (2004) . . . . .	28, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010) . . . . .	28
H.R. Rep. No. 586 (1951) . . . . .	60
IRS, Coordinated Issue Paper — Distressed Asset/Debt Tax Shelter (April 2007) (available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov">www.irs.gov</a> ) . . . . .	4
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Report of Investigation of Enron Corporation</i> (JCS-3-03) (2003) . . . . .	28, 84
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.701-2 . . . . .	18
§ 1.704-1(e)(1)(iii) . . . . .	60
§ 1.704-3(a)(7) . . . . .	4, 5
§ 1.6662-2(c) . . . . .	73
§ 1.6662-3(b)(1) . . . . .	81, 82
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(i) . . . . .	79
§ 1.6662-4(g)(4) . . . . .	80
§ 1.6662-5(d), ex. 3 . . . . .	76
§ 1.6662-5(g) . . . . .	76
§ 1.6664-4(b)(1) . . . . .	82, 87
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1) . . . . .	80, 81, 83, 87
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1)(ii) . . . . .	84
